

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

MATTHEW SCHAFER, HARRY
HUCKLEBURY, and LILLY
HUCKLEBURY,

Supreme Court No. 164975

Court of Appeals No. 356908

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Kent County Circuit Court
No. 20-009502-CZ

v.

KENT COUNTY,

Defendant-Appellant,

And

KENT COUNTY TREASURER,

Defendant.

**AMICI CURIAE THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE AND
ILLINOIS POLICY INSTITUTE'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Thomas J. Rheume, Jr. (P74422)
Fawzeih H. Daher (P82995)
Bodman PLC
6th Floor at Ford Field
1901 St. Antoine Street
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 392-1074
trheume@bodmanlaw.com
fdaher@bodmanlaw.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

David C. Tryon
Alex M. Certo
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
D.Tryon@BuckeyeInstitute.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Buckeye Institute

Mailee Smith
Illinois Policy Institute
300 S. Riverside Plaza Ste. 1650
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 346-5700
msmith@illinoispolicy.org
Attorney for Amicus Curiae Illinois Policy Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... iv

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED v

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Kent County is not entitled to equity since it has not done equity. 1

 A. Kent County does not come to the Court with clean hands..... 2

 B. Equity favors the dispossessed property owners rather than the government..... 6

 II. There is no evidence to support a claim of great financial harm to the various counties..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am Trucking Associations, Inc v Smith</i> , 496 US 167; 110 S Ct 2323; 110 L Ed 2d 148 (1990).....	6
<i>Beaver Excavating Co v Testa</i> , 134 Ohio St 3d 565; 983 NE2d 1317 (2012)	5
<i>Gusler v Fairview Tubular Prod</i> , 412 Mich 270; 315 NW2d 388 (1981).....	11
<i>Harlow v Fitzgerald</i> , 457 US 800; 102 S Ct 2727; 73 L Ed 2d 396 (1982).....	4
<i>Owen v City of Independence Mo.</i> , 445 US 622; 100 S Ct 1398; 63 L Ed 2d 673 (1980).....	8
<i>Oz Gas, Ltd v Warren Area Sch Dist</i> , 595 Pa 128; 938 A2d 274 (2007).....	5
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg Co v Auto Maintenance Machinery Co</i> , 324 US 806; 65 S Ct 993; 89 L Ed 1381 (1945).....	2
<i>Racho v Beach</i> , 254 Mich 600; 236 NW 875 (1931).....	5
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v Oakland Co</i> , 505 Mich 429; 952 NW2d 434 (2020).....	1, 2, 3, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Rio Algom Corp v San Juan Co</i> , 681 P2d 184 (Utah, 1984).....	5
<i>Shifrin v Wilson</i> , 412 F Supp 1282 (DDC, 1976).....	4
<i>Southern Pacific Co v Cochise Co</i> , 92 Ariz 395; 377 P2d 770 (1963)	6
<i>Stephenson v Golden</i> , 279 Mich 710; 276 NW 849 (1937).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Tyler v Hennepin Co</i> , 598 US 631; 143 S Ct 1369; 215 L Ed 2d 564 (2023).....	3
<i>Weaver v Recreation Dist</i> , 328 SC 83; 492 SE2d 79 (1997)	5

Windisch v Mtg Security Corp,
 254 Mich 492; 236 NW 880 (1931)..... 2

Wood v Strickland,
 420 US 308; 95 S Ct 992; 43 L Ed 2d 214 (1975)..... 4

Statutes

MCL 211.78t(b)(i) 12

Other Authorities

30A C.J.S. Equity § 102..... 2

4 W. & M., ch. 1, § 12, in 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 488–489 (1692)..... 3

Coverdale, *Remedies for Unconstitutional State Taxes*, 32 Conn L Rev 73, 75–76 (1999)..... 6, 8

Lewin on Trusts, 13th, p 208 5

The Equitable Maxims, 48 Sum Brief 44, 49 (2019) 4, 8
